UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Panda Stonewall LLC

)))

ER17-1821-002

To: The Honorable Suzanne Krolikowski Presiding Administrative Law Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF THE INDEPENDENT MARKET MONITOR FOR PJM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1
A. Panda Stonewall Must Show That Its Rate Is Just and Reasonable within the
Existing PJM Market Rules, Including No Double Recovery
1. Panda Stonewall Is Not Entitled to Double Recovery to Make Up for Unsubstantiated Claims of Inadequate Capacity Market Revenues
2. Real and Reactive Power Is Produced by the Same Plant and Equipment2
3. A Quantifiable Double Recovery Is Not a Required Showing and Is Not Relevant to a Proper Allocation of the Same Costs Between Cost-Based and Market-Based Rates
4. Double Recovery Logic
5. The Market Monitor Seeks No Changes to the PJM Market Design in this Proceeding
6. The Commission Does Not Require That Reactive Power Production Must Be Recovered Through Cost Based Rates
7. Whether Schedule 2 Provides a Stated Rate Is Undisputed
8. Schedule 2 Relies on the Commission to Determine a Just and Reasonable Rate for Reactive Capability
9. PJM Has Done What It Is Required to Do to Avoid Double Recovery
10. The Market Monitor's Position That Double Recovery Should Be Prevented by Acknowledging the \$2,199 Offset Does Not Conflict with Any Other Position the Market Monitor Has Taken
B. The Record Shows Panda Stonewall Chose to Construct, at Greater Cost, a
Facility with a Better Power Factor Than PJM Needs
II. Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

85 FERC ¶ 61,345 <i>mimeo</i> at 25
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,141 (1999)1
American Transmission Systems, Inc., 119 FERC ¶ 61,020 at PP 15, 27 (2007)
("MISO/ATSI Order")
<i>Duke Energy Fayette</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2003)1
<i>Dynegy</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,025 (2007)1
<i>GenOn Power Midwest, LP</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,218 at P 35 (2014) 20
ISO New England, Inc., and NEPOOL Participants Committee, 118 FERC \P 61,163,2
Maine Public Utilities Commission v. ISO New England, 126 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2009)
(Maine PUC)4
<i>order on reh'g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,110 (1999)20
Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Nondiscriminatory
Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public
Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036
(1996)1
<i>reh'g denied</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,168 (1999)
Trailblazer Pipeline Company, 85 FERC ¶ 61,345 (1998)
